SE 1S

=1 =D

3 79 P\";"Z\

-Lr_\f\'!. ‘\' r
1R d\\ \.C\
}\( Or S";\\

..(. \_ ‘

WEST VIRGINIA LEGlSLATURE
W“ﬂ’w" Sesoon |, 200%

ENROLLED

C!JW\~ S.ub Qo( Covn. Sub. Qor“
SENATE BILL NO. )15

(By Senatore\c

Qz‘.\\\l,buﬂ.‘:-‘r oQ lt'v\o. EL:ULQ,qu\Jn._)

PASSED _ Cracdo O 2605

In Effectdd c{)u/xs Qev.Passage




o w3

'L"tl N 249
ey \‘\“\C\““g‘
o3 P\ \_j*?;i{ v SR

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
FOR
COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 115

(BY SENATORS TOMBLIN, MR. PRESIDENT, AND SPROUSE,
BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE)

[Passed March 9, 2002; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article five, chapter
five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred
thirty-one, as amended, relating to the elimination of the
twenty-year service cap on granting incremental salary
increases to eligible state employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article five, chapter five of the code of West
Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be
amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 5. SALARY INCREASE FOR STATE EMPLOYEES.
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§5-5-2. Granting incremental salary increases based on years of
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(a) Every eligible employee with three or more years of
service shall receive an annual salary increase equal to
fifty dollars times the employee’s years of service. In each
fiscal year and on the first day of July, each eligible
employee shall receive an annual increment increase of
fifty dollars for that fiscal year.

(b) Every employee becoming newly eligible as a result
of meeting the three years of service minimum requirement
on the first day of July in any fiscal year, is entitled to the
annual salary increase equal to fifty dollars times the
employee’s years of service, where he or she has not in a
previous fiscal year received the benefit of an increment
computation. Thereafter, the employee shall receive a
single annual increment increase of fifty dollars for each
subsequent fiscal year.

(c) These incremental increases are in addition to any
across-the-board, cost-of-living or percentage salary

increases which may be granted in any fiscal year by the
Legislature.

(d) This section shall not be construed to prohibit other
pay increases based on merit, seniority, promotion orother
reason, if funds are available for the other pay increases:
Provided, That the executive head of each spending unit
shall first grant the mandated increase in compensation in
this section to all eligible employees prior to the consider-
ation of anyincreases based on merit, seniority, promotion
or other reason.
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